
See users manual for setup instructions:
www.ControlByWeb.com/support/

See users manual for setup instructions:
www.ControlByWeb.com/support/

| Quick-Start GuideXW-112

SSID: XW112-[Last six digits of Serial Number]
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

Rev 2.2

1. Connect the module to power (Two AA batteries or 5VDC).
2. On a computer, scan for open Wi-Fi networks & connect to the SSID: 
XW112-[Last six digits of Serial Number]

3. If no Wi-Fi network is found called XW112-[Last six digits of  
Serial Number], remove the front cover and press the 'Access      
Point' button for 2 seconds. 

4. Once connected, open a web browser and enter: 
    http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
5. Enter local Wi-Fi network settings and power cycle the module.                 

(You can also establish communications using WPS. See users manual.) 
6. The module will now attempt to connect to the specified Wi-Fi network. 
7. Reconnect computer to Wi-Fi network and access the module through 

the Wi-Fi network to finish setup.

| Quick-Start GuideXW-111

SSID: XW111-[Last six digits of Serial Number]
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

Rev 2.2

1. Connect the module to power (Two AA batteries or 5VDC).
2. On a computer, scan for open Wi-Fi networks & connect to the SSID: 
XW111-[Last six digits of Serial Number]

3. If no Wi-Fi network is found called XW111-[Last six digits of  
Serial Number], remove the front cover and press the 'Access      
Point' button for 2 seconds.

4. Once connected, open a web browser and enter: 
    http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
5. Enter local Wi-Fi network settings and power cycle the module.                 

(You can also establish communications using WPS. See users manual.) 
6. The module will now attempt to connect to the specified Wi-Fi network. 
7. Reconnect computer to Wi-Fi network and access the module through 

the Wi-Fi network to finish setup.

| Quick-Start GuideXW-110

SSID: XW110-[Last six digits of Serial Number]
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

1. Connect the module to power (Two AA batteries or 5VDC).
2. On a computer, scan for open Wi-Fi networks & connect to the SSID:  
XW110-[Last six digits of Serial Number]

3. If no Wi-Fi network is found called XW110-[Last six digits of  
Serial Number], remove the front cover and press the 'Access      
Point' button for 2 seconds.

4. Once connected, open a web browser and enter: 
    http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
5. Enter local Wi-Fi network settings and power cycle the module.                 

(You can also establish communications using WPS. See users manual.) 
6. The module will now attempt to connect to the specified Wi-Fi network. 
7. Reconnect computer to Wi-Fi network and access the module through 

the Wi-Fi network to finish setup. 

Rev 2.2

Factory Default Settings

| Quick-Start GuideXW-110 Plus

SSID: XW110P-[Last six digits of Serial Number]
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

Rev 2.2

1. Connect the module to power (Two AA batteries or 5VDC).
2. On a computer, scan for open Wi-Fi networks & connect to the SSID: 
XW110P-[Last six digits of Serial Number]

3. If no Wi-Fi network is found called XW110P-[Last six digits of  
Serial Number], remove the front cover and press the 'Access      
Point' button for 2 seconds.

4. Once connected, open a web browser and enter: 
    http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
5. Enter local Wi-Fi network settings and power cycle the module.                 

(You can also establish communications using WPS. See users manual.) 
6. The module will now attempt to connect to the specified Wi-Fi network. 
7. Reconnect computer to Wi-Fi network and access the module through 

the Wi-Fi network to finish setup.

| Quick-Start Guide

Basic Setup Steps (without DHCP)

1. Connect X-600M to local network using an Ethernet Cable.
2. AFTER the network is connected, apply power.
3. Wait about 10 seconds and enter into the address bar of your 

browser: 
  http://x600.local/setup.html 
4. Enter the username (admin) and password (webrelay).
5. Click on the Network setup pages and change the IP 

address to the desired setting.

Basic Setup Steps (with DHCP)

X-600M

Rev 2.2

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as  
    the module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                          
    http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access   
    the module at its new IP address to finish setup.
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| Quick-Start Guide

SSID: WebRelay Wireless-[Last six digits of Serial Number]
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

WebRelay Wireless
1. Disconnect any Ethernet cables and/or network connections from your  
    computer. 
2. Attach the included antenna to the module and connect the WebRelay  
    Wireless module to power. The Link light will flash. If not, press the  
    'Access Point' button on the module for 2 seconds.
3. Using a computer/mobile device, scan for Wi-Fi networks and connect  
    to SSID: WebRelay Wireless-[Last six digits of Serial Number]
4. Once connected, open a web browser and enter:         
    http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 
5. Enter local Wi-Fi network settings and reboot the module.           
    (You can also establish communications using WPS. See users manual.) 

6. WebRelay Wireless will now attempt to connect to the specified Wi-Fi  
    network. See Link LED chart (on back) for connection status.
7. Reconnect computer to Wi-Fi network and access the module through  
    the Wi-Fi network to finish setup.

Rev 2.2

| Quick-Start GuideWebRelay-Quad

Rev 3.3

| Quick-Start GuideWebRelay

Rev 4.2
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Rev 1.1

| Quick-Start GuideX-432

Rev 1.0

| Quick-Start GuideFridgeAlert

Rev 1.0

Installation - Install the X-TC1W-K in a protected location 
away from rain and direct sunlight. The internal cold junction 
compensation will be more accurate if the X-TC1W-K is 
protected from rapid temperature changes.

Thermocouple Sensor - Connect the thermocouple sensor 
into the positive (+) and Negative (-) terminals.

1-Wire Connections - The adapter has three wires which are 
connected to a compatible ControlByWeb device. The cable 
can be extended with additional wire, if needed.

| Quick-Start GuideX-TC1W-K

Rev 1.0

(Connects to a supported
ControlByWeb product)

(Thermocouple sensor
not included)

+5V
Data
Gnd

Wiring - Before mounting the enclosure to the wall, remove 
the cover from the enclosure. Thread the appropriate wire 
through the opening in the back, and connect each wire lead 
(Data, Gnd, and +5V In).

Wall Mounting - With the enclosure cover still open, mount 
the enclosure to the wall with two small screws in the provided 
screw holes in the enclosure. Once mounted, re-attach the 
enclosure cover.

| Quick-Start GuideX-DTHS-WMX

Rev 1.0

+5V

Ground
Data

Terminal Connector on
ControlByWeb products

Mounting Clip Installation - Slide the mounting clip onto the 
body of the sensor. Insert two screws through the mounting 
holes and into the surface you are mounting against.

Thru-Wall Mounting Bracket Installation - Drill a 5/8” hole 
through the wall, duct, etc. that you would like to monitor, and 
secure the mounting bracket with two screws.

Insert the temperature probe into the
mounting clip and tighten mounting
bracket collar with existing screw.

Wiring - For proper wiring, follow the diagram below:

Black
White
Red

Gnd
Data
+5V

(Connects to a supported
ControlByWeb product)

Black
White
Red

| Quick-Start GuideX-DTHS-P

Rev 1.0

Installation Instructions
1. Power the module and tap the “Network Setup” tab on the 

right of the touch screen. (Tap the screen if it’s not visible)
2. Tap either Ethernet Settings or Wireless Settings.

• Ethernet - Enable DHCP.
• Wireless - Enable Wireless. Select your network and 

security. Enter the password, then enable DHCP.
        Assign the module a static IP address. (Disable DHCP to 

see the blue “IP” box and network information) Tap a box to 
expand it, then enter the desired network information.

3. Tap the “Back” button, then tap Reboot.
4. Tap the “Info” tab to see the IP address.

Basic Setup Steps

Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2

Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html

Setup Username: admin

Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

(e.g. 192.168.1.5)

OR

a.

b.

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as      

the module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                         
http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 

4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access the 

module at its new IP address to finish setup.

Basic Setup Steps

IP Address: 192.168.1.2

Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0

Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2

Control Password: (no password set)

Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html

Setup Username: admin

Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as      

the module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                         

http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 

4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access the 

module at its new IP address to finish setup.

Basic Setup Steps

IP Address: 192.168.1.2
Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password:
webrelay                                              

Factory Default Settings

last 6 digits of device serial #
(all lower case. e.g., webrelay0200f2)

| Quick-Start GuideX-DTHS-WMX

Rev 1.1

Installation Steps

Wiring
Before mounting the enclosure to the 
wall, remove the cover from the 
enclosure. Thread the appropriate 
wire through the opening in the back, 
and connect each wire lead (Data, 
Gnd, and +5V In).

Wall Mounting
With the enclosure cover still open, 
mount the enclosure to the wall 
with two small screws in the 
provided screw holes in the 
enclosure. Once mounted, 
re-attach the enclosure cover.

+5V

Ground
Data

Terminal Connector on
ControlByWeb products

| Quick-Start GuideX-DTHS-P

Rev 1.1

Installation Steps

Mounting Clip Installation
Slide the mounting clip onto the body of the sensor. Insert two screws 
through the mounting holes and into the surface you are mounting 
against.

Thru-Wall Mounting Bracket Installation
Drill a 5/8” hole through the wall, duct, etc. that you would like to 
monitor, and secure the mounting bracket with two screws.

Insert the temperature probe into the mounting clip, and tighten 
mounting bracket collar with existing screw.

Black
White
Red

Gnd
Data
+5V

(Connects to a supported
ControlByWeb product)

Wiring
For proper wiring, follow the illustrated diagram:

(Connects to a supported
ControlByWeb product)

(Thermocouple sensor
not included)

+5
V
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a
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| Quick-Start GuideX-TC1W-K

Rev 1.2

Installation Steps

Install the X-TC1W-K
Install the X-TC1W-K in a protected 
location away from rain and direct 
sunlight. The internal cold junction 
compensation will be more accurate 
if the X-TC1W-K is protected from 
rapid temperature changes.

Thermocouple Sensor
Connect the thermocouple sensor into 
the positve (+) and negative (-) terminals.

1-Wire Connections
The adapter has three wires which are 
connected to a compatible ControlBy-
Web device. The cable can be extended 
with additional wire, if needed.

| Quick-Start Guide

Basic Setup Steps

Factory Default Settings

WebSwitch

Rev 2.2

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as      

the module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                         
http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 

4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access the 

module at its new IP address to finish setup.

IP Address: 192.168.1.2

Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0

Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2

Control Password: (no password set)

Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html

Setup Username: admin

Setup Password: webswitch  (all lower case)

| Quick-Start Guide

Basic Setup Steps

Factory Default Settings

WebSwitch Plus

Rev 2.3

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as      

the module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                         
http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 

4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access the 

module at its new IP address to finish setup.

IP Address: 192.168.1.2

Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0

Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2

Control Password: (no password set)

Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html

Setup Username: admin

Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

| Quick-Start GuideFridgeAlert Cellular
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(For faster setup, we recommend doing this step first)

1. Register or login to your account at: www.ControlByWeb.cloud
2. Choose ‘Devices’ from the left navigation bar and click ‘New Device’.
3. On the New Device page, select the ‘Cell Device’ tab.
4. Enter a device name, the last 6 digits of serial number, and the Cell ID 

(located on the side of the device) and click ‘Submit’.
5. You’ll be redirected to the Device Edit page. *Click ‘Activate SIM Card’.

Cloud Setup & Cell Activation

*Note: If data plan was 
purchased separately, first 
enter Data Plan Code 
(sent via email) & click 
‘Apply Data Plan’. 
Activation may take 15 
minutes. Click ‘Check SIM 
Status’ to verify activation.

6. Once activated, power 
up the FridgeAlert.

    May take up to 5 
minutes to connect.
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Vin+ Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)
Vin- Power Supply Input (Ground)
RTD 1-4 2/3/4 Wire RTD; PT 100/1000 (5k Ohm Max)
1-Wire GND: Ground for 1-Wire Sensors
 DAT: Data
 +Vo: +5VDC Output

Door GND:         Ground for Door
 SW:           Switch Closure Input
K-Type      Omega Mini Thermcouple Connector
Battery      Low Power Mode, Maintain Real-Time Clock
Insert after installation to avoid draining the battery.

| Quick-Start GuideX-400C

Rev 1.0

Power
Supply

+5V

Expansion Bus
Connect to Expansion Modules

Antenna SMA Connector

Vin+

Gnd
Power Input
(9-28 VDC)

Po
w

er
Gnd

Data
1-

W
ire

 B
us 5Vo

Connect to
Temp/Humidity
sensors (optional)

C
el

l
P

ow
er

Indicator Light: 
Blinking = Connecting, 
Solid = Connected

(For faster setup, we recommend doing this step first)

1. Register or login to your account at: www.ControlByWeb.cloud
2. Choose ‘Devices’ from the left navigation bar and click ‘New Device’.
3. On the New Device page, select the ‘Cell Device’ tab.
4. Enter a device name, the last 6 digits of serial number, and the Cell ID 

(located on the side of the device) and click ‘Submit’.
5. You’ll be redirected to the Device Edit page. *Click ‘Activate SIM Card’.

Cloud Setup & Cell Activation

*Note: If data plan was 
purchased separately, first 
enter Data Plan Code 
(sent via email) & click 
‘Apply Data Plan’. 
Activation may take 15 
minutes. Click ‘Check SIM 
Status’ to verify activation.

6. Once activated, power 
up the X-400C.

    May take up to 5 
minutes to connect.

| Quick-Start GuideX-412C
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(For faster setup, we recommend doing this step first)

1. Register or login to your account at: www.ControlByWeb.cloud
2. Choose ‘Devices’ from the left navigation bar and click ‘New Device’.
3. On the New Device page, select the ‘Cell Device’ tab.
4. Enter a device name, the last 6 digits of serial number, and the Cell ID 

(located on the side of the device) and click ‘Submit’.
5. You’ll be redirected to the Device Edit page. *Click ‘Activate SIM Card’.

Cloud Setup & Cell Activation

*Note: If data plan was 
purchased separately, first 
enter Data Plan Code 
(sent via email) & click 
‘Apply Data Plan’. 
Activation may take 15 
minutes. Click ‘Check SIM 
Status’ to verify activation.

6. Once activated, power 
up the X-412C.

    May take up to 5 
minutes to connect.
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| Quick-Start GuideX-410C
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(For faster setup, we recommend doing this step first)

1. Register or login to your account at: www.ControlByWeb.cloud
2. Choose ‘Devices’ from the left navigation bar and click ‘New Device’.
3. On the New Device page, select the ‘Cell Device’ tab.
4. Enter a device name, the last 6 digits of serial number, and the Cell ID 

(located on the side of the device) and click ‘Submit’.
5. You’ll be redirected to the Device Edit page. *Click ‘Activate SIM Card’.

Cloud Setup & Cell Activation

*Note: If data plan was 
purchased separately, first 
enter Data Plan Code 
(sent via email) & click 
‘Apply Data Plan’. 
Activation may take 15 
minutes. Click ‘Check SIM 
Status’ to verify activation.

6. Once activated, power 
up the X-410C.

    May take up to 5 
minutes to connect.
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(For faster setup, we recommend doing this step first)
1. Register or login to your account at: www.ControlByWeb.cloud
2. Choose ‘Devices’ from the left navigation bar and click ‘New Device’.
3. On the New Device page, select the ‘Cell Device’ tab.
4. Enter a device name, the last 6 digits of serial number, and the Cell ID 

(located on the side of the device) and click ‘Submit’.
5. You’ll be redirected to the Device Edit page. *Click ‘Activate SIM Card’.
6. Once activated, power up the X-404C.
    May take up to 5 minutes to connect. 

Cloud Setup & Cell Activation
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*Note: If data plan was 
purchased separately, first 
enter Data Plan Code 
(sent via email) & click 
‘Apply Data Plan’. 
Activation may take 15 
minutes. Click ‘Check SIM 
Status’ to verify activation.
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| Wiring DiagramXW-112

XW-112 Bottom View
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| Wiring DiagramXW-111

XW-111 Bottom View
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| Wiring DiagramXW-110

Ground
Data
+3.3V

External Temperature 
Sensor (Optional)

Black

Red
Blue or White

(Wiring example for an optional external temperature sensor.)

Note: The XW-110B only supports 1 temperature sensor. If an external
sensor is used, the internal sensor must be removed.
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| Wiring DiagramXW-110 Plus

XW-110 Plus Bottom View
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External Temperature 
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Red
Blue or White

5VDC Power Supply

Additional Sensor(s)

IP Address: 192.168.1.2
Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

| Quick-Start GuideX-600M

Gnd
Dat
+5V
V-
V+

Temp/Humidity
Sensor

Black

Red
Blue or White

Recommended power 
supply: 24V, 1.9A

Warning:  The maximum number of attached 
expansion modules is determined by power supply 
voltage and current, and type of modules attached.  
For some installations, additional power supplies 
and expansion bus power injectors may be required.  

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as  
    the module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                          
    http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access   
    the module at its new IP address to finish setup.
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| Pinout DiagramX-430
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| Pinout DiagramX-420
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| Pinout DiagramX-422
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“1-Wire” Data

+5VDC Reference Output

+5VDC Output

Power Supply Input (Ground)

Digital Input/Output

Analog Ground

Ground 

16-Bit
A/D

± 1.25V
± 2.5V
± 5V
± 10V
4-20mA

+5V

A
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| Pinout DiagramX-418

Power
Supply

+5Vref

Vin+
Gnd

Ain1

Ain2

Ain3

Ain4

Vref
Agnd

Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)

Analog Inputs

+5VDC Reference Output

Power Supply Input (Ground)

Analog Ground

16-Bit
A/D

± 1.25V
± 2.5V
± 5V
± 10V
4-20mA

Agnd Analog Ground

Ain5

Ain6

Ain7
Analog Inputs

± 1.25V
± 2.5V
± 5V
± 10V

Ain8

Agnd Analog Ground
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Vin-

Vin+

Com

Out4
Com
Out3
Com
Out2
Com
Out1

Com

Out5

Logic
Power
Supply Digital To
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DC/DC
Converter

+

-

Digital To
Analog

Digital To
Analog

Digital To
Analog

Digital To
Analog

Po
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Vin+ : Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)
Vin- : Power Supply Input (Ground)
Com 1-5 : Analog Common (Isolated from Vin-)
Out 1-5 : 0-5V, ± 5V, 0-10V, ± 10V, 4-20mA Output

| Pinout DiagramX-412

Power
Supply

Vin+ Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)
Gnd Power Supply Input (Ground)

Agnd Analog Ground

Ain1

Ain2

Ain3

Ain4

Agnd Analog Ground

Vref +5VDC Reference Output

Com Common For All Relays

Rly1 

Rly2

Rly3

Rly4

+5Vref

16-Bit
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s
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A
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Analog Inputs

Normally Open 
Relays

±1.25V
±2.5V
±5V
±10V
4-20mA

| Pinout DiagramX-410

power
supply

+5V

4X
4X

4X

Vin+

Gnd

Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)

Power Supply Input (Ground)Po
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Rly1

Rly4

Relay 1 Normally Open

Relay 4 Normally Open
R
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s

Com Common For All Relays

4X

4X
In1+ Digital Input 1+
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pu

ts

Gnd Ground for Inputs & 
1-Wire Sensors

4X

Data

5Vo

Data

+5VDC Output1-
W
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In4+ Digital Input 4+ C
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perature or 
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Power
Supply

Vin+

Gnd

Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)

Power Supply Input (Ground)Po
w

er
In2+ Digital Input 2+
Com Digital Input 1 & 2 Common
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In1+ Digital Input 1+

In4+ Digital Input 4+
Com Digital Input 3 & 4 Common
In3+ Digital Input 3+

In6+ Digital Input 6+
Com Digital Input 5 & 6 Common
In5+ Digital Input 5+

In8+ Digital Input 8+
Com Digital Input 7 & 8 Common
In7+ Digital Input 7+

| Pinout DiagramX-406
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Gnd Ground
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Power
Supply

Vin+

Gnd

Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)

Power Supply Input (Ground)Po
w

er

Gnd Ground

Data Data

1-
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us 5Vo +5VDC Output

D(A) D(A)
D(B) D(B)
Gnd Ground
Gnd Ground
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| Pinout DiagramX-401

power
supply

Vin+ Power Supply Input +

Vout Vin - 0.7V (or 11V with POE)
Gnd Ground (common)

Vin- Power Supply Input -

1C Relay 1 common

1NC Relay 1 Normally Closed
1NO Relay 1 Normally Open

In1- Optically-Isolated Input 1 -

In1+ Optically-Isolated Input 1 +

In2- Optically-Isolated Input 2-

In2+ Optically-Isolated Input 2+

2C Relay 2 Common

2NC Relay 2 Normally Closed
2NO Relay 2 Normally Open

Warning:  The maximum number of attached expansion modules is 
determined by power supply voltage and current, and type of modules 
attached.  For some installations, additional power supplies and expansion 
bus power injectors may be required.  

Power
Supply

Vin+

Gnd

Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)

Power Supply Input (Ground)Po
w

er
Gnd Ground

Data Data
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+5V
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other 1-W
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Expansion Bus
Connect to ControlByWeb 
Expansion Modules

| Pinout DiagramX-332

Input -

Input +
2K

Relay A

Relay B

Opto
Isolator

Relay

+5VRef

AinX

AGnd

5V REF

12-Bit
A/D

1K

Power
Supply

Vin+

Vin-

EGnd

+5VOut

Counter Input 1 (Input 17)

Counter Input 2 (Input 18) 
+5V

+5V Gnd

Data

X16

X16

Power Supply In (9-28VDC)

Power Supply In (Ground)
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Vin-

Vin+

Com

Out4
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Out3
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Digital To
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Vin+ : Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)
Vin- : Power Supply Input (Ground)
Com 1-5 : Analog Common (Isolated from Vin-)
Out 1-5 : 0-5V, ± 5V, 0-10V, ± 10V, 4-20mA OutputPo

w
er

| Pinout DiagramX-310

R
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1-
4

power
supply

+5V
Rly 1

Rly 4

Com

4X
4X

In1+

In4+
4X

Gnd

Data

+5V

4X

Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)
Power Supply Input (Ground)

Relay 1 Normally Open

Relay 4 Normally Open

Common For All 4 Relays

Digital Input 1 (+)

Digital Input 4 (+)

Ground For All Inputs & 
1-Wire Bus

Data

+5VDC Output

Vin-

Vin+

In
pu

ts
1-

W
ire

 B
us

C
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perature or 
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| Pinout DiagramWebRelay-10

Relay Contacts*

*Power and relay connections require 
1/4” push-on tab terminal connectors

Normally
Open

Normally
Closed

Common

Power LED
Vin+Gnd

Restore
Defaults
Button

ACT
LED

Ethernet
Connector

LINK
LED

Power Supply Input*
9-28VDC

Relay LEDs

| Pinout DiagramWebRelay-10 Plus

Input 1

Input 2

G
round

+5V
 O

ut

D
ata

Relay Contacts*

Normally
Open

Normally
Closed

Common

Power LED
Vin+Gnd

Restore
Defaults
Button

ACT
LED

Ethernet
Connector

LINK
LED

Power Supply Input*
9-28VDCRelay LEDs

Connect temperature 
and/or humidity sensor(s)

*Power and relay 
connections require 
1/4” push-on tab 
terminal connectors

| Pinout DiagramWebRelay Wireless

5Vo:     5VDC Output (Red wire) 
Data:    Data (Blue or white wire)
Gnd:    Gnd (Black wire)1-

W
ire

 B
us

In+:     Optically-Isolated Input (+)

In-:      Optically-Isolated Input (-)In
pu

t

Gnd:   Power Supply Input (Ground)
+Vin:   Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)Po

w
er

C:        Relay Common

NO:     Relay Normally Open

NC:     Relay Normally Closed

R
el

ay

power
supply

+5V
50mA Max

2.4 GHz
Antenna

Wi-Fi State LED State
Link LED

Not connected
Connected to network, waiting 
for DHCP
Connected to network with 
static IP or DHCP
Access Point mode
WPS in progress

Solid off

Rapid flashing

Solid on

Flashing
Slow flashing

C
onnect tem

perature or 
other 1-W

ire sensor(s)

Po
w

er

| Pinout DiagramWebRelay-Quad

R
el
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 C
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power
supply

Vin+
Vin- 

1C

1NC
1NO

2C

2NC
2NO

3C

3NC
3NO

4C

4NC
4NO

DC Power Supply Input (see below*)
DC Power Supply Input (Ground)

Relay 1 Common

Relay 1 Normally Closed
Relay 1 Normally Open

Relay 2 Common

Relay 2 Normally Closed
Relay 2 Normally Open

Relay 3 Common

Relay 3 Normally Closed
Relay 3 Normally Open

Relay 4 Common

Relay 4 Normally Closed
Relay 4 Normally Open

*Vin+ Voltage:
I Model: 9-28VDC
E Model: POE or 9-28VDC

C:             Relay Contact Common

NO:          Relay Contact Normally Open

NC:          Relay Contact Normally Closed

INPUT-:    Optically-Isolated Input (-)

INPUT+:   Optically-Isolated Input (+)

+5V OUT: 5VDC Output

V IN+:      Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)

V IN-:       Power Supply Input (Ground)Po
w

er
D

ig
ita

l I
np

ut

| Pinout DiagramWebRelay

R
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50mA Max
+5V

Power
Supply

| Pinout DiagramX-300

Power Supply
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Vout

Gnd

Data

1,2,3 C

1,2,3 NC
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DC Power Supply In(+)

DC Power Supply In(-)

+5VDC Output
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Data

Common

Normally Closed

Normally Open
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perature
S

ensors H
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(Red Wire)

(Black Wire)

(Blue Wire)
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| Pinout DiagramX-301

power
supply

+5V

Vin+ Power Supply Input +

Vout +5V DC output  (50mA max)

Gnd Ground (common) for 5V out

Vin- Power Supply Input -

1C Relay 1 common

1NC Relay 1 Normally Closed
1NO Relay 1 Normally Open

In1- Optically-Isolated Input 1 -

In1+ Optically-Isolated Input 1 +

In2- Optically-Isolated Input 2-

In2+ Optically-Isolated Input 2+

2C Relay 2 Common

2NC Relay 2 Normally Closed
2NO Relay 2 Normally Open

| Pinout DiagramX-310
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| Installation InstructionsX-422

For installation instructions, 
please view our detailed quick 
start guide by scanning the QR 
code to the right.

Installation Instructions

To view the X-422 users 
manual, please scan the QR 
code to the left. 

Users Manual

| Pinout DiagramX-432

Input -

Input +
3K

Relay A

Relay B
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Relay

+5VRef

AinX

AGnd
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12-Bit
A/D
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Power
Supply
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EGnd

+5VOut

Digital Input 17

Digital Input 18
+5V

+5V Gnd

Data

X16

X16

Power Supply In (9-28VDC)

Power Supply In (Ground)

| Pinout DiagramFridgeAlert

DC Barrel
Jack

RTD Power

Vin+

Vin-

1-Wire Door

R
TD

 2

R
TD

 1

R
TD

 3

R
TD

 4

+VO

D
AT

G
N

D

SW G
N

D

K-Type

9V Battery

24-bit
A/D

Power
Supply

Vin+ Power Supply Input (9-28VDC)
Vin- Power Supply Input (Ground)
RTD 1-4 2/3/4 Wire RTD; PT 100/1000 (5k Ohm Max)
1-Wire GND: Ground for 1-Wire Sensors
 DAT: Data
 +Vo: +5VDC Output
Door GND: Ground for Door
 SW: Switch Closure Input
K-Type Omega Mini Thermcouple Connector
Battery Low Power Mode, Maintain Real-Time Clock
 Insert after installation to avoid draining
 the battery.

Thermocouple Sensor:
Sensor Type: Type-K (Must be ungrounded or isolated)
Temperature Range: -200ºC to 1250ºC (-328ºF to 2282ºF)
Accuracy: ±0.5ºC

X-TC1W-K:
Operating Range: -40ºC to 80ºC (-40ºF to 180ºF)
Humidity: 5-95%, non-condensing

1-Wire:
Operating Voltage: +5.0 VDC ±0.25V
Communications Protocol: 1-Wire®

| Sensor Setup & SpecsX-TC1W-K

Digital Temperature Sensor:
Temperature Range: -40ºC to 80ºC (-40ºF to 180ºF)
Accuracy: ±0.4ºC (typ 0ºC to 80ºC)

Digital Humidity Sensor:
Humidity Range: 0-99% RH
Accuracy: ±2%RH

Operating Voltage:
+5.0 VDC ±0.25V
Communications Protocol: 1-Wire®

| Sensor Setup & SpecsX-DTHS-WMX

Digital Temperature Sensor:
Temperature Range: -40ºC to 80ºC (-40ºF to 180ºF)
Accuracy: ±0.4ºC (typ 0ºC to 80ºC)

Digital Humidity Sensor:
Humidity Range: 0-100% RH
Accuracy: ±2%RH

Operating Voltage:
+5.0 VDC ±0.25V
Communications Protocol: 1-Wire®

| Sensor Setup & SpecsX-DTHS-P

1. The sensor comes from the factory with a unique, 
non-changeable address. Once the sensor is connected 
to the host device, the device must associate a sensor 
name with the sensor address.

2. After the sensor is added, other options can be 
configured such as alarms, email notifications, and 
logging. Additional information can be found in the 
sensors user’s manual.

Sensor Setup

Sensor Specs

| Quick Start GuideX-DTHS-WMX

1.  The sensor comes from the factory with a unique, non-change-
able address. Once the sensor is connected to the host device, 
the device must associate a sensor name with the sensor 
address.

2.  After the sensor is added, alarms, email notifications, logging 
and other options can be configured. For more information about 
how to configure these options, please consult the host device’s 
users manual.

Temperature/Humidity Sensor Setup

Sensor Specifications:
Digital Temperature Sensor
Temperature Range: -40ºC to 80ºC (-40ºF to 180ºF)
Accuracy: ±0.4ºC (typ 0ºC to 80ºC)

Digital Humidity Sensor
Humidity Range:  0-99% RH
Accuracy: ±2%RH

Operating Voltage: +5.0 VDC ±0.25V
Communications Protocol: 1-Wire®

| Quick Start GuideX-DTHS-P

1.  The sensor comes from the factory with a unique, non-change-
able address. Once the sensor is connected to the host device, 
the device must associate a sensor name with the sensor 
address.

2.  After the sensor is added, alarms, email notifications, logging 
and other options can be configured. For more information about 
how to configure these options, please consult the host device’s 
users manual.

Temperature/Humidity Sensor Setup

Sensor Specifications:
Digital Temperature Sensor
Temperature Range: -40ºC to 80ºC (-40ºF to 180ºF)
Accuracy: ±0.4ºC (typ 0ºC to 80ºC)

Digital Humidity Sensor
Humidity Range:  0-100% RH
Accuracy: ±2%RH

Operating Voltage: +5.0 VDC ±0.25V
Communications Protocol: 1-Wire®

| Quick Start GuideX-TC1W-K

1.  The sensor comes from the factory with a unique, non-change-
able address. Once the sensor is connected to the host device, 
the device must associate a sensor name with the sensor 
address.

2.  After the sensor is added, alarms, email notifications, logging 
and other options can be configured. For more information about 
how to configure these options, please consult the host device’s 
users manual.

Sensor Setup

Sensor Specifications:
Thermocouple Sensor
Sensor Type: Type-K (Must be ungrounded or isolated)
Temperature Range: -200°C to 1250°C (-328ºF to 2282ºF)
Accuracy: ±0.5ºC

X-TC1W-K
Operating Range:  -40ºC to 80ºC (-40ºF to 180ºF)
Humidity: 5-95%, non-condensing

1-Wire
Operating Voltage: +5.0 VDC ±0.25V
Communications Protocol: 1-Wire®

| Wiring DiagramWebSwitch

DO NOT USE WEBSWITCH TO 
CONTROL MORE THAN 10 AMPS 
TOTAL (BOTH OUTLETS)

| Wiring DiagramWebSwitch Plus

DO NOT USE 
WEBSWITCH PLUS TO 
CONTROL MORE 
THAN 10 AMPS TOTAL 
(BOTH OUTLETS)
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| Quick-Start GuideFridgeAlert Cellular

1. Power the module and tap the “Network Setup” tab on the 
right of the touch screen. (Tap the screen if it’s not visible)

2. Tap either Ethernet Settings or Wireless Settings.
• Ethernet - Enable DHCP.
• Wireless - Enable Wireless. Select your network and 

security. Enter the password, then enable DHCP.
        Assign the module a static IP address. (Disable DHCP to 

see the blue “IP” box and network information) Tap a box to 
expand it, then enter the desired network information.

3. Tap the “Back” button, then tap Reboot.
4. Tap the “Info” tab to see the IP address.

Basic Setup Steps

Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2

Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html

Setup Username: admin

Setup Password: webrelay  (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

(e.g. 192.168.1.5)

OR

a.

b.

Warning:  The max number of attached expansion 
modules is determined by power supply voltage and 
current, and type of modules attached.  For some 
installations, additional power supplies and expansion 
bus power injectors may be required.  

| Quick-Start GuideX-400C

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as the 

module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                         

http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 
4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access the module 

at its new IP address to finish setup.

LAN Setup Steps (Optional)

IP Address: 192.168.1.2
Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

Warning:  The max number of attached expansion 
modules is determined by power supply voltage and 
current, and type of modules attached.  For some 
installations, additional power supplies and expansion 
bus power injectors may be required.  

| Quick-Start GuideX-412C

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as the 

module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                         

http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 
4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access the module 

at its new IP address to finish setup.

LAN Setup Steps (Optional)

IP Address: 192.168.1.2
Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

Warning:  The max number of attached expansion 
modules is determined by power supply voltage and 
current, and type of modules attached.  For some 
installations, additional power supplies and expansion 
bus power injectors may be required.  

| Quick-Start GuideX-410C

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as the 

module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                         

http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 
4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access the module 

at its new IP address to finish setup.

LAN Setup Steps (Optional)

IP Address: 192.168.1.2
Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings

| Quick-Start GuideX-404C

1. Power the module and connect to network.
2. Set IP address on computer to be on the same network as the 

module. (Example: Set computer to 192.168.1.50)
3. To configure the module, open a web browser and enter:                         

http://192.168.1.2/setup.html 
4. Assign permanent IP address to module, then restart module.
5. Restore computer’s IP address, if necessary, and access the module 

at its new IP address to finish setup.

LAN Setup Steps (Optional)

IP Address: 192.168.1.2
Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0
Control Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2
Control Password: (no password set)
Setup Page Web Address: http://192.168.1.2/setup.html
Setup Username: admin
Setup Password: webrelay (all lower case)

Factory Default Settings


